
Chief Executive’s Office 

Continued…. 
 

� (01257) 515151   Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk 

Please ask for: Steve Pearce 
Direct Dial: (01257) 515196 
E-mail address: steve.pearce@chorley.gov.uk 
Your Ref:  
Our Ref: SLP/AJS 
Doc ID:  

Date: 17 May 2005  
 

Chief Executive: 
Jeffrey W Davies  MA LLM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 

 

A meeting of the Executive Cabinet is to be held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on 

Thursday, 26th May, 2005 at 5.00 pm. 
 
Buffet refreshments will be available in the Committee Room from 4.15pm for Executive Cabinet 
Members and Chief Officers.  
 

AGENDA 
 
 1. Apologies for Absence   

 
 2. Declarations of Any Interests   

 
  Members of the Executive Cabinet are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

personal interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda, in accordance with 
the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the 
Members Code of Conduct.  If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, then the 
individual Member should not participate in a discussion on the matter and must 
withdraw from the room and not seek to influence a decision on the matter.  
 

 3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

  To confirm as a correct record the public minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Cabinet held on 7 April 2005 (enclosed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Town Hall
Market Street

Chorley
Lancashire
PR7 1DP

 



2 

 OPERATIONAL ITEM 
 

 (INTRODUCED BY THE EXECUTIVE LEADER, COUNCILLOR J WILSON) 
 

 4. Appointment and Composition of Various ad-hoc Cabinet Committees and 
Working Groups  (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
  (a) To appoint / re-appoint members of the following Committees of the    

      Executive Cabinet: 
Indoor Leisure Committee 

      Performance Review Committee  
Personnel Appeals Committee 

 
(b) To consider the appointment and membership of the following bodies  
      whose functions fall within the remit of the Executive Cabinet: 
 
Disability Liaison Group  
Economic Development Liaison Panel  
Ethnic Minorities Consultative Committee 
Housing Shadow Management Group  
Housing Joint Selection Panel  
Markets Liaison Group  
Staff Local Joint Consultative Committee  
 
A list showing the recommended composition of each of the above bodies is enclosed 
 

 STRATEGIC ITEMS 
 

 CAPACITY AND RESOURCES ITEMS (INTRODUCED BY THE EXECUTIVE LEADER, 
COUNCILLOR J WILSON) 
 

 5. Revised Sanction and Prosecution Policy - Housing Benefit and Council Tax 
Benefit  (Pages 15 - 24) 

 
  Report of Director of Finance (enclosed) 

 
 6. Training and Development Strategy  (Pages 25 - 68) 

 
  Report of Head of Human Resources (enclosed) 

 
 ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY ITEM (INTRODUCED BY THE EXECUTIVE 

MEMBER, COUNCILLOR BROWN) 
 

 7. Amendment to Scheme of Delegation - Decisions to seek Anti Social Behaviour 
Orders  (Pages 69 - 70) 

 
  Report of Head of Corporate and Policy Services (enclosed) 

 
 LIFE AND LEISURE ITEM (INTRODUCED BY THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER, COUNCILLOR 

HOYLE) 
 

 8. Local Compact  (Pages 71 - 74) 
 

  Report of Head of Leisure and Cultural Services (enclosed) 
 
 



3 

 9. Extension of ICT Data Network   
 

 10. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

  To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 1 (Items 12, 13 and 14 ) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 
 

 11. Non-public Minutes  (Pages 75 - 76) 
 

  To confirm as a correct record the non-public minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Cabinet held on 7 April 2005 (enclosed) 
 

 STRATEGIC ITEMS 
 

 CAPACITY AND RESOURCES ITEM (INTRODUCED BY THE EXECUTIVE LEADER, 
COUNCILLOR J WILSON) 
 

 12. Implementation of a job evaluation and equal pay review  (Pages 77 - 92) 
 

  Report of Head of Human Resources (enclosed) 
 

 HOUSING AND NEIGHBOURHOOD RENEWAL ITEMS (INTRODUCED BY THE 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER, COUNCILLOR LENNOX) 
 

 13. Housing Services Restructuring Proposals  (Pages 93 - 122) 
 

  Report of Chief Executive (enclosed) 
 

 14. Homelessness Accommodation Service Review  (Pages 123 - 160) 
 

  Report of the Head of Housing Services (enclosed) 
 

 DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING ITEM (INTRODUCED BY THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER, 
COUNCILLOR A LOWE) 
 

 15. Eaves Green Link Road  (Pages 161 - 164) 
 

  Joint Report of Head of Planning Services and Head of Property Services (enclosed) 
 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 

 

 

 

Chief Executive 
 
 
ENCS 
 
 
Distribution 
 



4 

1. All members of the Executive Cabinet and Chief Officers for attendance. 

2. All remaining Members of the Council for information. 
 
 
 



CHORLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL MINUTES/88330LK 

Public Minutes of meeting held on 7 April 2005 

 

CHORLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 

Public Minutes of meeting held on 7 April 2005 
 
 

Present:  Councillor J Wilson (Executive Leader in the Chair), Councillor D Edgerley (Deputy 

Leader of the Council), Councillors K Ball, T Brown, A Gee, C Hoyle, L Lennox, A Lowe and R 

Snape. 

 

Also in attendance: Councillors D Dickinson, Walker and Mrs Walsh. 

 
 

05.EC.39  APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE 

 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Mrs M Wilson. 

 
05.EC.40 MINUTES 

 The public minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 15 March 

2005 were confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader. 

 
05.EC.41 COUNCIL CONSTITUTION – OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE 

RULES 

 The Chief Executive submitted a report on proposed changes to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules in the Council’s Constitution in order to clarify the position 
with regard to the period of time in which Executive decisions may be called-in for 
scrutiny. 

 

 Decisions made: 

 

 That the Council be recommended to give approval to the inclusion of the 
following revised text in Rule
[...]
evelopment Control Committee, regarding 

any planning application that may be submitted for determination as a result 

of resolution (1) and that their support for resolution (1) above did not 

constitute any commitment at this stage to vote in favour of any planning 

application relating to stalls being set up on Market Street/Fazakerley 

Street/Cleveland Street on a trial basis) 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 9



EXECUTIVE CABINET MINUTES/88330LK 

Public Minutes of meeting held on 7 April 2005 

 

 
05.EC.57 CORE FUNDING – AWARDS IN EXCESS OF £5,000 

 The Head of Leisure and Cultural Services submitted a report on applications for 

Core Funding Grant Aid in excess of £5,000 received from non-profit making 

organisations in the Borough.  The report indicated that the Executive Member for 

Life and Leisure would be recommended to award Core Funding to 8 organisations 

for amounts of less than £5,000 or less in accordance with her delegated powers. 

 

 Decision made: 

 

 That the recommendations in sections 13 to 17 of the report be approved, 
subject to the Head of Leisure and Cultural Services agreeing, and signing off, 
a Core Funding Agreement with each organisation. 
 

 Alternative options considered and rejected: 

 

 None. 
 

 Reasons for decision: 
 

 Core Funding is revenue grant aid to organisations that provide non-profit making 

services in the Borough that furthers the Council’s strategic objectives and the 

strategic themes in the Borough’s Community Plan. 
 

05.EC.58 CHIEF EXECUTIVE – FORTHCOMING RETIREMENT 

 With the consent of the Executive Leader to the consideration of this urgent item, the 

Chief Executive reported that he had submitted a letter to the Executive Leader 

formally giving notice of his intention to retire from his post on 2 January 2006. 

 

The Executive Leader thanked the Chief Executive for the advanced notice of his 

retirement, which he had given at this time in order to ensure that the Council would 

have adequate time to appoint a new Chief Executive who would be able to take up 

the post immediately he left. 

 

 Decision made: 

 

 That the Council be requested to re-constitute the Special Appointments 

Committee (with a political ratio of 3:2:1:1) with delegated authority to 

determine the recruitment procedure, interview selected candidates and make 

the appointment to the post of Chief Executive. 

 

 Alternative option considered and rejected: 

 

 None. 

 

 Reasons for decision: 

 

 To ensure that arrangements are made for the appointment of a new Chief 

Executive. 

 
05.EC.59 CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION ITEMS 

 The Executive Cabinet in addition to the items listed above, considered the following 

items that disclosed exempt information as defined within the meaning of Schedule 

12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and made the decisions indicated below 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 10



EXECUTIVE CABINET MINUTES/88330LK 

Public Minutes of meeting held on 7 April 2005 

 

 
05.EC.60 Confirmation of the non-public minutes of the meeting of the Executive 

Cabinet held on 15 march 2005 

05.EC.61 Approval in principle to the use of the Council’s Prudential Code 
borrowing powers to finance the capital investment required to improve 
Duxbury Park Golf Course 

05.EC.62 Approval to consultations being held with affected staff and trade unions 
on the proposals for the restructuring of the Housing services unit 
resulting from the housing stock transfer 

05.EC.63 Approval of proposals to increase staffing resources in the Leisure and 
Cultural Services Unit for two years to deal with community management 
issues and the monitoring of the new Indoor Leisure Contract 

 
Chair 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 11



Agenda Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



ADMINGEN/88862AJS 

AD HOC CABINET COMMITTEES AND WORKING GROUPS 
APPOINTMENT BY EXECUTIVE CABINET 

 
 LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIB/DEM INDEPENDENTS 

     
Disability Liaison Group 
8(L4/C2/LD1/IND1) 

C Hoyle (Chair) 
R Parr 

David Dickinson 
Mrs Case 

Mrs Walsh R Snape 

 D Gee    
 J Molyneaux    
     
     
Economic Development 
Liaison Panel 
4(L4/C0/LD0/IND0) 

J Wilson (Chair) 
Edgerley 
(Vice Chair) 

   

 A Lowe    
 M Wilson    
     
Ethnic Minorities 
Consultative Committee 

Snow (Chair) 
M Wilson 

Malpas 
Walker 

Mrs Walsh  

5(L2/C2/LD1/IND0)     
     
Indoor Leisure Committee 
3(L2/C0/LD1/IND0) 

Edgerley (Chair) 
Hoyle 

 K Ball  

     
Markets Liaison Group A Gee (Chair)    
2(L2/C0/LD0/IND0) M Lowe 

(Vice Chair) 
   

     
Performance Review 
Committee 

Edgerley (Chair) 
A Gee 

 K Ball  

3(L2/C0/LD1/IND0)     
     
Human Resources 
Appeals Committee 
5(L3/C0/LD1/IND1) 

J Wilson (Chair) 
A Gee 
Hoyle 

 K Ball R Snape 

     
Staff Local Joint 
Consultative Committee 
10(L5/C3/LD1/IND1) 

J Wilson (Chair) 
M Lees 
McGowan 
A Gee 
Lennox 

Mrs Dickinson 
Mrs Gray 
E Smith 

K Ball Mrs Snape 

     
Housing Shadow 
Management Group 
4(L3/C1/LDO/INDO) 
(plus 4 tenant 
representatives) 

Lennox 
Edgerley 
Snow 

Livesey   

     
Housing Joint Selection 
Panel 
5(L3/C2/LDO/INDO) 
(plus 8 tenants & 5 
members of staff) 

Lennox 
Edgerley 
Snow 

Culshaw 
Livesey 

  

 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 13



Agenda Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 

ADMINREP/REPORT 
 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Finance 
(Introduced by the Executive 
Leader and Executive Member 
for Capacity and Resources, Cllr 

J Wilson) 

Executive Cabinet 26/05/06 

 

REVISED SANCTION AND PROSECUTION POLICY – HOUSING 

BENEFIT AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1. To explain the reason for proposed changes to the Sanction and Prosecution Policy and 
to obtain approval to adopt the changes. The revised policy is contained in Appendix A. 

 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 
2. This report does not specifically concern with the Council’s key corporate priorities, 

although some of the revisions in 
[...]
Department for Work and Pensions has abolished the minimum overpayment criteria 
for Administrative Penalties. However in practice the de-minimis rule would apply where the 
gross overpayment was less than £50. The Council’s policy has been amended to reflect 
this change to DWP policy.  

 

11 Increase in the maximum overpayment for Cautions & Administrative Penalties 
 

The maximum overpayment, whether for a caution or Administrative Penalty, is revised and 
set at £2,000. This will provide the flexibility to offer a caution or an Administrative Penalty, 
whichever is the most appropriate given the circumstances of the individual case. 

 

12 Guidance on appropriate action 
 

The consideration of previous convictions, whether the offence is minor and the person’s 
demeanour are all changes that reflect the new guidance issued by the DWP. The Benefit 
Enquiry Unit has successfully collaborated with DWP investigation service (CFIS). 
Therefore by making this amendment, the Council’s policy will be compatible with CFIS 
policy and continue the success of joint working.  

 

COMMENTS OF THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
 

13. There are no apparent HR implications to this report. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

14. Executive Cabinet is asked to approve the amendments to the Sanction and Prosecution 
Policy and that these be adopted with immediate effect. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
(If recommendation is approved) 
 

15. To make the Council’s Sanction and Prosecution Policy (Housing and Council Tax 
Benefit) more relevant and workable and to bring it in line with DWP Policy to enable joint 
prosecution to be taken in a more effective manner. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 

16. None. 
 

GARY HALL  
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

Background Papers 

Document Date File Place of Inspection 

Sanction and Prosecution Policy 
(revised) 

April 2005  Appendix A 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Margaret Owens 5424 4 April 2005 
2005/Revised Sanction & Pros 

P
[...]


tr
u

c
tu

re
 i
n

d
u

c
ti
o

n
 

M
a

rc
h

 0
5

 
S

e
n

io
r 

H
R

 
A

d
v
is

o
r 

(T
ra

in
in

g
) 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

T
D

0
2

1
 

P
e

rf
o

rm
a

n
c
e

 m
a

n
a

g
e

m
e

n
t 

p
ro

c
e

s
s
 d

e
v
e

lo
p

e
d

 
fo

r 
C

o
u

n
c
ill

o
rs

 
D

e
v
e

lo
p

 p
e

rf
o

rm
a

n
c
e

 m
a

n
a

g
e

m
e

n
t 

p
ro

c
e

s
s
 f

o
r 

C
o

u
n

c
ill

o
rs

 
J
u

n
e

 0
6

 
T

ra
in

in
g

 
M

a
n

a
g

e
r 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

T
D

0
2

2
 

G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t 
fu

n
d

e
d

 i
n

it
ia

ti
v
e

s
 u

ti
lis

e
d

 
R

e
s
e

a
rc

h
 a

n
d

 i
n

v
e

s
ti
g

a
te

 o
p

p
o

rt
u

n
it
ie

s
 t
o

 u
ti
lis

e
 

g
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t 
fu

n
d

in
g

 w
h

e
re

 a
p

p
ro

p
ri

a
te

 
O

n
g

o
in

g
 

T
ra

in
in

g
 

M
a

n
a

g
e

r 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 67



L
e
a
rn
in
g
 a
n
d
 D
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
S
tr
a
te
g
y
 2
0
0
4
-2
0
0
7
 

  
1
9

1
 

2
 

3
 

4
 

5
 

6
 

  
R
e
f 
N
o
. 

  

  
T
a
rg
e
t 
(m

e
a
s
u
re
) 

  
A
c
ti
o
n
s
 P
la
n
n
e
d
 

  
B
y
 W

h
e
n
 

  
B
y
 W

h
o
m
 

 
R
e
s
o
u
rc
e
 

Im
p
li
c
a
ti
o
n
s
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 68



 

 

 
 

 
 

ADMINREP/REPORT 
 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Corporate & Policy 
Services 

(Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Environment and 

Community Safety) 

Executive Cabinet 26/05/05 

 

AMENDMENT TO SCHEME OF DELEGATION - DECISIONS TO 

SEEK ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ORDERS 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1. To approve the amended delegations and authorisations to the Head of Corporate and 
Policy Services necessary to allow the Anti-Social Behaviour Co-ordinator to consult and 
make applications for Anti Social Behaviour Orders on behalf of Chorley Borough Council. 

 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 
2. This report is relevant to the “safer” corporate priority of the Council 
 

RISK ISSUES 

 
3.  The report contains no risk issues for consideration by Members. 
 

Strategy  Information  

Reputation  Regulatory/Legal 4 

Financial  Operational 4 

People  Other  

 

BACKGROUND 
 
4. Anti Social Behaviour is a key issue for local communities and the Council that represents 

them. 
 
5. The crime and Disorder Act 1998 as amended by the Anti Social Behaviour Act 2003 

provided new powers for Local Authorities, Policy, Registered Social landlords and British 
Transport Policy to apply to the courts for Anti Social Behaviour Orders and Injunctions. 

 
6. Part 1(2) of the Crime and Disorder Act places a statutory obligation on the Local 

Authority to consult with the Police on all such applications and likewise the Police must 
consult with the Local Authority.  RSLs must consult with both Policy and Local Authority 
before making applications to the courts. 

 
7. The current authority to consult and make applications for Anti Social Behaviour Orders 

lies with the Head of Corporate and Policy Services. 
 
8. The role of Anti-Social Behaviour Co-ordinator began in June 2003 and integral to this 

role is meeting with the Police and other agencies to discuss anti social behaviour issues.  

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 69



This process is formalised by SB meetings on the first Tuesday of every month and also 
at case conferences which form part of the ASBO application process.  The Anti Social 
Behaviour Co-ordinator represents Chorley Borough Council at these meetings. 

 
9. For practical purposes Lancashire Chief Constable has delegated the power to consult 

and make applications for Anti Social Behaviour Order to the investigating officer.  It 
would seem sensible for Chief Executive to extend this delegated responsibility to the Anti 
Social Behaviour Co-ordinator who has day to day dealings with these issues and is in 
contact with the Police also on a daily basis.  The Head of Corporate and Policy Services 
relies totally on the Anti Social Behaviour Co-ordinator to brief him fully prior to any 
decision making process.  Because of the increasing numbers of applications it is not 
practical for the Head of Corporate and Policy Services to consult with other agencies in 
each and every application.  This is entrusted to the ABO Co-ordinator. 

 
10. I ask that this arrangement be formalised by amending the Delegation of Decisions to 

seek ASBOs. 
 

COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
11. No comments. 
 

COMMENTS OF THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
12. No comments. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
13. That under Section 1 and 2 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Head of Corporate 

and Policy Services and the Anti Social Behaviour Co-ordinator be given authority to 
make applications for Anti Social Behaviour Orders and conduct any necessary 
consultation with agencies. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
(If the recommendation(s) are approved) 
 
14. To allow the Anti Social Behaviour Co-ordinator to progress applications for Anti Social 

Behaviour Orders. 
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
15. None. 
 
 

 
TIM RIGNALL 
HEAD OF CORPORATE AND POLICY SERVICES 
 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Paul Fairhurst 5216 10 May 2005 W:\CPSREP\88779lm 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 70



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Leisure and Cultural 
Services 

(Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Life and Leisure, Cllr 

Cath Hoyle) 

Executive Cabinet 26 May 2005 

 

LOCAL COMPACT 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1. This report seeks Members’ approval of the adoption of a Local Compact between 
Chorley Borough Council, South Ribble Borough Council, Chorley and South Ribble 
Primary Care Trust, and the voluntary, community and faith sectors. 

 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 
2. The Local Compact could potentially have a positive impact on all our C
[...]


community and faith sectors within the Borough. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 
18. Not adopting a Local Compact. 
 
19. Adopting a Compact with the voluntary, community and faith sectors in isolation from the 

Chorley and South Ribble Primary care Trust and South Ribble Borough Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
JAMIE CARSON 
HEAD OF LEISURE AND CULTURAL SERVICES 
 
 

 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Liz Morey 5812 6.5.05 LCSREP/88753JM2 

 

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 73



Agenda Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
 

ADMINREP/REPORT 
 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Public Space Services 
(Introduced by the Leader 

Councillor J Wilson) 

Cabinet 26 May 2005 

 

EXTENSION OF CHORLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL ICT DATA 

NETWORK 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1. To seek approval to carry out urgent work using a nominated contractor. 
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 
2. The provision of the link is an essential element of the Council’s Business Continuity Plan 

which requires the provision of a Portacabin Village. 
 

RISK ISSUES 

 
3. The issue raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in 

the following categories: 
 

Strategy  Information  

Reputation  Regulatory/Legal  

Financial � Operational � 

People  Other  

 

4. The Council’s ICT Data Network is currently susceptible to failure, as there is a single link 
between each office.  Therefore, if the duct from the Town Hall to Union Street is 
damaged it would also result in a loss of connection to Gillibrand Street.  In order to 
eliminate this single point of failure, it is proposed to create a new cable route around the 
other side of town to complete the circular route.  Any failure would then cause traffic to 
be routed along the other segment of the network. 

 
5. In addition, the Council’s Business Continuity Plan requires the provision of a Portacabin 

Village on the Portland Street car park which requires to be connected to the Council’s 
ICT network.  This connection can be achieved by extending the connection from Bengal 
Street to the car park through the proposed new cabling to be routed around town to 
Gillibrand Street.  Without this connection in place, the Council’s Business Continuity Plan 
will not satisfy the authority’s requirements. 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
6. Based on a market tested schedule of rates, the cost of providing the necessary 

ducting/chambers through the Lancashire County Engineering Services has been 
estimated at £83,487.87.  However, the use of Cedar Contract Services (a company 
specialising in this type of work), at an estimated cost of £53,040.00 is likely to produce 
substantial savings. 

 

Agenda Item 9Agenda Page 75



 
7. It is, therefore, considered expedient to award the contract to Cedar Contract Services, 

who have confirmed that they can commence work within three weeks of receipt of an 
order. 

 

COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
8. The extension of the Council’s ICT Network and establishment of the Service Centre at 

Portland Street car park have been included in the capital programme at a combined 
budget of £56,000.00.  This budget provision has slipped from 2004/05 because the work 
will now start later than originally envisaged.  In addition to the work that it is proposed 
that Cedar Contract Services perform at a cost of £53,040.00 there are further ICT related 
costs of around £9,000.00.  Finally, internal costs (staff recharges) would be incurred up 
to a maximum of £6,000.00.  Taken together, the budget requirement would increase to 
£68,040.00 an increase of £12,040.00 compared to current provision.  (It should be noted 
that the staff costs will already have been provided for elsewhere in the budget for 
2005/06, so that the real increase in resources required is only £6,040.00.)  If the scheme 
is not implemented promptly, at worst there could be a risk of service disruption and 
unbudgeted revenue costs following a network or other ICT–related failure.  As the Head 
of Property Services indicates, going to the market for alternative tenders is likely to add a 
further three months to the length of the scheme.  The additional costs can be financed 
from unallocated resources. 

 

COMMENTS OF THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
9. I recommend that an immediate assessment of Cedar Contract Services Health and 

Safety policies be carried out prior to awarding a contact for this project.  There are no 
other Human Resource implications associated with this report. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
10. To award a contract to Cedar Contract Services in the sum of £53,040.00 for the 

completion of the ICT Data Network. 
 
11. That the Capital Programme Budget for this project be increased to £68,040.00 in 

2005/06, to cover works not included in the Cedar Contract Services contract and internal 
recharges. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
12. The cabling work and extension of the Council’s ICT network is essential to remove the 

risk of failure of the network and to provide a facility for the continuation of the Council’s 
business in emergency situations in line with the Business Continuity Plan.  The urgent 
and expeditious commissioning of the work is considered to be justified. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
13. The preparation of tender documents; invitation of tenders; assessment of tenders; and 

the award of a contract is likely to delay the process by three to four months. 
 
 
 
KEITH ALLEN 
HEAD OF PUBLIC SPACE SERVICES 

Agenda Item 9Agenda Page 76



 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Alan Capstick 5252 24 May PSSREP/88976AJS 

 

Agenda Item 9Agenda Page 77



Agenda Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11 Agenda Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 11Agenda Page 80

This page is intentionall

Minutes of the meeting


Executive Cabinet 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 26 May 2005 

Executive Cabinet 
 

Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 26 May 2005 
 

Present: Councillor J Wilson (Executive Leader in the Chair), Councillor Edgerley (Deputy 
Leader of the Council) and Councillors Ball, Brown, D Gee, A Gee, Lennox, A Lowe and R Snape 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Walker, Mrs Case, D Dickinson, Malpas and Mrs Walsh 

 
 

05.EC.73 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Hoyle. 
 
 

05.EC.74 SENIOR SOLICITOR  
 

 
The Executive Leader welcomed and introduced Susan Hedges, Senior Solicitor, to 
her first Executive Cabinet meeting. 
 
 

05.EC.75 MINUTES  
 

 
The public minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 7 April 2005 were 
confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader 
 
 

05.EC.76 APPOINTMENT AND COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS AD-HOC CABINET 
COMMITTEES AND WORKING GROUPS  

 
 
The Executive Cabinet considered the proposed composition of a number of ad hoc 
Committees and Working Groups whose functions fell within the remit of the 
Executive. 
 
Decision taken: 
 
1. That the following Committees of the Executive Cabinet be appointed 
comprising of the membership indicated: 
 
(a) Human Resources Appeals Committee (5 Members) 
 
Councillor J Wilson (Chair) and Councillors Ball, A Gee, Hoyle and R Snape 
 
(b) Indoor Leisure Committee (3 Members) 
 
Councillor Edgerley (Chair) and Councillors Ball and Hoyle 
 
(c) Performance Review Committee (3 Members) 
 
Councillor Edgerley (Chair) and Councillors Ball and A Gee 
 
2. That the following bodies whose functions fall within the remit of the 
Executive Cabinet be appointed, comprising of the membership indicated: 
 
(a) Disability Liaison Group ( 8 Members) 



Executive Cabinet 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 26 May 2005 

 
Councillor Hoyle (Chair) and Councillors Mrs Case, D Dickinson, D Gee, 
Molyneaux, Parr, R Snape and Mrs Walsh 
 
(b) Economic Development Liaison Panel (4 Members) 
 
Councillor J Wilson (Chair), Councillor Edgerley (Vice Chair) and Councillors A 
Lowe and M Wilson 
 
(c) Ethnic Minorities Consultative Committee (5 Members) 
 
Councillor Snow (Chair) and Councillors Malpas, Walker, Mrs Walsh and M 
Wilson 
 
(d) Housing Shadow Management Group (4 Members) 
 
Councillors Edgerley, Lennox, Livesey and Snow 
 
plus 4 tenants representatives 
 
(e) Housing Joint Selection Panel (5 Members) 
 
Councillors Culshaw, Edgerley, Lennox, Livesey and Snow 
 
plus 8 tenants and 5 members of staff 
 
(f) Markets Liaison Group (2 Members) 
 
Councillors A Gee (Chair) and M Lowe (Vice Chair) 
 
(g) Staff Local Joint Consultative Committee (10 Members) 
 
Councillor J Wilson (Chair) and Councillors Ball, Mrs Dickinson, A Gee, Mrs 
Gray, Lees, Lennox, McGowan, E Smith and J Snape 
 
Reasons for decision: 
 
To establish the bodies responsible for the implementation of a number of executive 
functions. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected: 
 
None 
 
 

05.EC.77 REVISED SANCTION AND PROSECUTION POLICY - HOUSING BENEFIT 
AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT  

 
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report on proposed changes to the Sanction and 
Prosecution Policy to reflect changes to guidance issued by the Department for Work 
and Pensions (DWP). 
 
Decision made: 
 
That approval be given to the amendments to the revised Sanction and 
Prosecution Policy Sanction and Prosecution Policy, to be adopted with 
immediate effect. 
 



Executive Cabinet 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 26 May 2005 

Reasons for decision: 
 
To make the Council’s Sanction and Prosecution Policy more relevant and workable 
and to bring it in line with DWP Policy.  
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 

05.EC.78 TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  
 

 
The Head of Human Resources submitted a report which incorporated the draft 
Learning and Development Strategy for 2005-2008. 

 
Decision made: 
 
1. That the draft Learning and Development Strategy for 2005-2008 be approved 
as the basis for general consultation with Members of the Council. 
2. That the Executive Leader be given delegated authority to approve the final 
draft of the Strategy following Member consultation prior to the Summer recess. 
 
Reasons for decision: 
 
To provide a strategic focus for developing the capacity of Members and Officers of 
the Authority. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected: 
 
None 
 
 

05.EC.79 AMENDMENT TO SCHEME OF DELEGATION - DECISIONS TO SEEK ANTI 
SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ORDERS  

 
 
The Head of Corporate and Policy Services submitted a report seeking an 
amendment to the Scheme of Delegation to allow the Anti Social Behaviour Co-
ordinator to consult and make applications for Anti Social Behaviour Orders on behalf 
of the Council. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That the Council be recommended to give approval to the amendment of the 
Executive Functions in the Council’s Constitution to allow the Head of 
Corporate and Policy Services and the Anti Social Behaviour Co-ordinator to 
conduct any necessary consultations with agencies and make applications for 
Anti Social Behaviour Orders on behalf of the Council under Section 1 and 2 of 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
 
Reasons for decision: 
 
To allow the Anti Social Behaviour Co-ordinator to progress applications for Anti 
Social Behaviour Orders. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected: 
 
None 



Executive Cabinet 4  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 26 May 2005 

 
 

05.EC.80 LOCAL COMPACT  
 

 
The Head of Leisure and Cultural Services submitted a report seeking approval to the 
adoption of a Local Compact between the Council, South Ribble Borough Council, 
Chorley and South Ribble Primary Care Trust and the voluntary, community and faith 
sectors. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That approval be given to the Council adopting and signing-up to the  
Local Compact for Chorley and South Ribble. 
 
Reasons for decision: 
 
To further develop effective partnership working with statutory, voluntary, community 
and faith sectors within the Borough for mutual advantage. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected: 
 
Not adopting a Local Compact 
 
Adopting a Compact with the voluntary, community and faith sectors in isolation from 
South Ribble Borough Council and the Chorley and South Ribble Primary Care Trust. 
 
 

05.EC.81 EXTENSION OF ICT DATA NETWORK  
 

 
With the consent of the Executive Leader to the consideration of this urgent item, the 
Head of Public Space Services submitted a report seeking approval to the extension 
of the Council’s ICT Data Network and the establishment of a Service Centre at 
Portland Street car park by a nominated contractor, to meet the requirements of the 
Council’s Business Continuity Plan. 
 
Decision made: 
 
1. That approval be given to the award of a contract to Cedar Contract Services 
in the terms indicated for the completion of the Council’s ICT Data Network. 
2. That the Capital Programme Budget for this project be increased to £68,040 in 
2005/06 to cover works not included in the Cedar Contract Services contract 
and internal charges. 
 
Reasons for decision: 
 
The cabling work and extension of the Council’s ICT network is essential to remove 
the risk of failure of the network and to provide a facility for the continuation of the 
Council’s business in emergency situations in line with the Business Continuity Plan.  
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected: 
 
The invitation and assessment of tenders and the award of a contract would delay the 
extension of the network by upto four months. 
 
 

05.EC.82 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 



Executive Cabinet 5  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 26 May 2005 

The Executive Cabinet, in addition to the items listed above, considered other items 
that disclosed exempt information as defined within the meaning of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 and made the decisions indicated below. 
 

05.EC.83 NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
 

Confirmation of the Non-public Minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held 
on 7 April 2005. 
 

05.EC.84 IMPLEMENTATION OF A JOB EVALUATION AND EQUAL PAY REVIEW  
 

Approval to proposals to enable the implementation of a job evaluation and equal pay 
review, as required by the single status agreement. 
 

05.EC.85 HOUSING SERVICES RESTRUCTURING PROPOSALS  
 

Approval to recommendations following consultations with affected staff on the 
housing services restructuring proposals. 
 

05.EC.86 HOMELESSNESS ACCOMMODATION SERVICE REVIEW  
 

Approval to consultations being held with affected staff and trade unions on the 
homelessness accommodation service review. 
 

05.EC.87 EAVES GREEN LINK ROAD  
 

Approval to the funding arrangements negotiated for the Eaves Green link road and 
the submission of planning applications for the additional works to the link road. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive Leader 
 


